Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Gareth Williams

Meeting date: 22 October 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 14.30 0300 200 6362

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1

2.1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order
21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting

the EU
14.30

Negative Resolution Instruments
SL(5)259 - The Plant Health (Wales) Order 2018

(Pages 1 - 2)
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 1 - Report

Welsh Government Written Statement: Accessibility of Welsh Law
14.35-14.40 (Pages 3 - 5)
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 2 - Written Statement

SL(5)257 - The Town and Village Greens (Landowner Statements)

(Wales) Regulations 2018 - Correspondence

14.40-14.45 (Pages 6 - 9)
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 3 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning
and Rural Affairs, 9 October 2018

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy,
Planning and Rural Affairs, 17 October 2018

Paper(s) to note
14.45-14.50

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding the School
Organisation Code

(Pages 10 - 18)
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 11
October 2018

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding SL(5)239 - The
Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No.3) Regulations
2018

(Pages 19 - 20)
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 12
October 2018

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding SL(5)240 - The
Education (Student Support) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018

(Pages 21 - 22)
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 12
October 2018

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs
regarding SL(5)248 - The Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Revocations)
Regulations 2018

(Page 23)
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy,
Planning and Rural Affairs, 16 October 2018



5.5

5.6

Changes to Standing Orders relating to section 116C Orders in Council
(Pages 24 - 27)

CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 9 - Letter to the Leader of the House and Chief Whip, 8

October 2018

CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief

Whip, 16 October 2018

Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care regarding
the Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill

(Pages 28 - 29)
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Minister for Children, Older
People and Social Care, 17 October 2018

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

Legislative Consent Memorandum: Agriculture Bill

14.50-15.05 (Pages 30 - 65)
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 12 - Legal Briefing

CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 13 - A written statement by the Welsh Government
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 14 - A joint statement by the UK Government and the
Welsh Government

CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 15 - Legislative Consent Memorandum

CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 16 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy,
Planning and Rural Affairs, 24 September 2018

CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 17 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy,
Planning and Rural Affairs, 11 October 2018

CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 18 - House of Lords, Delegated Powers and Regulatory
Reform Committee, 34th Report of Session 2017-19, Agriculture Bill



8 Scrutiny of proposed negative regulations made under the

European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 - update
15.05-15.10 (Pages 66 - 68)

CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 19 - Scrutiny of proposed negative resolution

instruments: process

9 UK governance-post Brexit - Speakers' conference - update
15.10-15.15

10 Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit: update on schedule for 25

October meeting
15.15-15.20

11 Act of Union Bill

15.20-15.25 (Pages 69 - 76)
CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 20 - Research Service Briefing



SL(5)259 - The Plant Health (Wales) Order ZONQenda ltem 2.1

Background and Purpose

This Order replaces the Plant Health (Wales) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/1643) (W. 158) and the Plant Health
(Phytophthora ramorum) (Wales) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/1344) (W. 134). It implements European Union
("EU") plant health legislation in relation to Wales.

Part 1 is introductory and includes definitions. Article 2(5) provides for references to the EU instruments
listed to be read as references to those instruments as amended from time to time.

Part 2 applies to plant pests and relevant material coming from countries outside the EU, including relevant
material from third countries coming via another part of the EU where the Welsh Ministers have agreed to
carry out certain checks on that material. “Relevant material” is defined in article 2(1).

Part 3 applies to plant pests and relevant material from the EU (whether originating in the EU or in third
countries). Articles 18-20 prohibit the introduction into Wales of certain plant pests and relevant material
from another part of the EU and contain prohibitions and restrictions on the movement of plant pests and
relevant material and other activities in Wales. Certain relevant material is required to be accompanied by
a plant passport when it is moved within Wales or consigned to another part of the EU.

Part 4 imposes a requirement on plant traders to be registered in respect of any activity which they carry
out and which is regulated by the Order (articles 25 to 28) and makes provision for the Welsh Ministers to
authorise plant traders to issue plant passports (article 29).

Part 5 contains special arrangements governing relevant material from Switzerland.
Part 6 contains general enforcement powers given to plant health inspectors.
Part 7 imposes additional requirements in relation to certain solanaceous species (potatoes and tomatoes).

Part 8 makes provision for the Welsh Ministers to grant licences which authorise activities which would
otherwise be prohibited by the Order.

Part 9 requires certain plant pests which are present or suspected to be present in Wales to be notified to
the Welsh Ministers or an inspector and enables inspectors to request information.

Part 10 contain offences for non-compliance with the Order and with requirements imposed in accordance
with the Order.

Part 11 deals with revocations and transitional provisions.

Procedure

Negative.

Technical Scrutiny

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.

Merits Scrutiny

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument.

JF“// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Coinrnittee




Implications arising from exiting the European Union

This Order implements various EU obligations in respect of plant health law, and therefore this Order will
form part of retained EU law after exit day.

The Intergovernmental Agreement on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and the Establishment of
Common Frameworks states that plant health law is a policy area likely to be subject to regulations made
under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018. Therefore, the law covered by this Order is likely to be an area of EU
law that is frozen while common frameworks are put in place.

Government Response

No government response is required.

Legal Advisers
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
16 October 2018

JF“// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Aifairs Committee




Agen):/[(lgﬁﬁfs
Wy ars\

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

WRITTEN STATEMENT
BY
THE WELSH GOVERNMENT

TITLE Accessibility of Welsh Law
DATE 12 October 2018
BY Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General for Wales

I’'m pleased to announce a series of initiatives, some already under way and others about to
begin, to make Welsh law more accessible.

The first of these is legislation, par
[...]
 legitimate aim.

The relevant provision represents the least intrusive means of facilitating the public interest
objective.

For the reasons stated above, the relevant provision strikes a fair balance between the
rights of the landowner and the interests of the community.

Regoudd
oA

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ynni, Cynllunio a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 9



Ag € Qgr?’e‘ﬁt)gmg?rgt dros Addysg

Cabinet Secretary for Education

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government
Mick Antoniw AM
Chair

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales

11 October 2018
Dear Mick,

| am advised that following the CLA Committee’s scrutiny of the draft School Organisation
Code on 1 October the committee requested clarity on how in preparing the Code, the
Welsh Ministers had regard to the requirements of the United Convention on the Rights of
the Child in accordance with section 1 of the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales)
Measure 2011.

| can confirm that the Welsh Government has assessed the impact on children’s rights of
strengthening the Code in respect of a presumption against the closure of rural schools
through the completion of a Children’s Rights Impact Assessment (CRIA).

A copy of the Impact Assessment is attached. This was developed at an early stage of
policy development and has been updated at key stages, most recently when the Code was
laid before the Assembly in September. The final CRIA will be published once the draft
Code comes into force.

Yours sincerely
&2y SEUNCI
Kirsty Williams AC/AM

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd . Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Kirsty. Williams@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebi
[...]
d respect chiden’s right o
a rome, o nalionalty ond famly fes

B St b i o
rut
oty ik I b Foor thist cnem o for

e o porer s it o negactg

assgcsichind et thee o sk | el with
Escas pcmnts, urbieia this might hust the chikd

Article 10

Fearibers, whes b i it covontries shended ba
itberwened] By rrove babwawen: oo counfries so
el povents ond chikdeen con shay In corad o
gl bkl ioayatonr oni oo oy

Articla Tl
Creventrinats shoukd ik shaps to
sty ko v o Py o iy

of I Growimimants
vl o dhivebop

ichikdea

Articls 12
ke Ferws s right lee sy whest By
il shenild happan, whan adulls o making

THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION
ON THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD

www.uncrcletsgetitright.co.uk

The Linted Mations Convention on the Righs of the Chid i on infematicnal
rights of the chicren under #e oge of 18 On 14 Decamber 1991, the United Kingdom of Geeot Brikoin and Morham
bedand fermaly agreed o moke s that every child in the UK has al the rights s isted in the coveniion. The 'Welsh
Coovesmment hos shown s memitment o te cmenbion by adopting it os the basis for policy making for children in

Aliogether theme ore 54 ortides In the onvention. Articdes 43-54 ore abcut how adults and goverrments should work
iogether o moke sure ol chidren o entifed io their rights. The indormaion conioined here s cbout orides 1-43 which

et o that affect thain, and 1o o thai
o iaken e acunt

Article 13

ik berve the right te gef ond ho dhore
irlomafion o long as the iMormafien 1s not
damaging lo e o o ofes

Articls 14

ety it S e kgl
mhrgmgﬂ'qa-mlmmrg“ Mww
ianm:‘glfﬂ rights. Fesants sheakd suicls

Article 15

D&mmxfwh i lesggiathoasr sl
:ﬂu rdmp:fubthdu’nhﬁg
thair rights

Article 16

that prosects the: human

Article 22
(b oy iy i 2
=

ki o sty shiwdel
ol o covm st o e thesy con
lwad ful ond independert ks

Article 24

ke Berv ths right I good qualiy health
o i e s washr, pufritious Beed ond
ko aivrermint 0 et Ty wil sy Bacltey
Rich constris sheoabd basks o oner courdri.
achisen ths

Article 25

sk swwhec e b
[...]
bcrwtr By o cabw]
sheidd mcmivie el Bk e rirsions thir el
resgct

Article 40

e s ore ocored of brecking the low
sheukd recsive Prisce serdance
for chilchen erfly b s fior e med
b offenom

ity i
sy

d&mhi'l: e o hiet of e

Corwrican, B Moot koot shoakd ey,

Article 42
T Cocmnirarvia | k] ik e Cogaitics
kot by o e cned childnan.

For further idoematian an the Liled
of the Child plecases vigit: The Wesldh
Cewerrment's UNCRC Webste

wiwnneurertlebagetitright oo

e - The Mational Hormation end

wianethoorling ekl newl




Kirsty Williams AC/AM Agend & 2

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg

Cabinet Secretary for Education )\J[L;J:)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Mick Antoniw AM

Chair

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales

12 October 2018

Dear Mick

Thank you for your letter of 8 October seeking an explanation as to why responses to the
consultation exercise for doctoral loan support, or a summary of those responses, did not
appear in the Explanatory Memorandum of the Education (Student Loans) (Repayment)
(Amendment) (No.3) Regulations 2018 and why a summary was then published after the
regulations were made.

Student support in the form of loans is, from academic year 2018/19, available from the
Welsh Ministers for, amongst others, students who are ordinarily resident in Wales and who
are starting doctoral degree programmes. The Education (Postgraduate Doctoral Degree
Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (Sl 2018/656) (“the Loans Regulations”) were made on 23
May 2018 and came into force on 25 June 2018.

The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No.3) Regulations 2018 (Sl
2018/810) (“the Repayment Regulations”), which were made on 2 July 2018 and came into
force on 28 July 2018, provide for the repayment of those new doctoral degree loans.

The Welsh Government consulted on the policy for the doctoral degree loan support,
including the basis on which such loans would be repaid, between 8 D
[...]
hilst a summary of
the consultation exercise was included in the Explanatory Memorandum to the Loans
Regulations, the Welsh Government accepts that it would have been preferable to publish a
detailed summary of the consultation responses sooner.

| trust this satisfies your query.

Yours sincerely

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 20



Kirsty Williams AC/AM Aaend
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg g

Cabinet Secretary for Education )\J[.’;J:‘)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Mick Antoniw AM

Chair

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales

12 October 2018
Dear Mick

Thank you for your letter of 8 October 2018 seeking an explanation as to how the
Education (Student Support) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 (SL(5)240)
have been made more permissive and how that fits in with the Government response
that there is no change in policy or calculation, in determining entitlement.

Regulation 8 amends regulation 93 of the Education (Student Support) (Wales)
Regulations 2018 by replacing a mathematical formula used to calculate a prisoner’s
reduced entitlement to maintenance support for periods spent in prison with a simple
form of words. This approach mirrors that taken with regulations 94 and 95, and
these regulations now each contain a straightforward explanation of how support will
be calculated in the event of a student’s absence from a course rather than utilise a
mathematical formula.

The Regulatory Impact Assessment states that ‘[t]here is no cost associated with this
amendment as the regulation has been made more permissive, but it does not alter
the calculation that will be applied to determine entittement’. This confirms clearly
that there is no change to the results of the calculation. The Student Loans
Company, which operates the system of student support on behalf of the Welsh
Government, has not changed the way in which a prisoner’s entitlement is calculated
as a result of this amendment. The use of ‘permissive’ is to reflect the change from a
formula to a form of words within the clearly articulated context of no change to the
entitlement to support.

| trust this satisfies your query.

Yours sincerely

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd . Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Kirsty. Williams@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any cﬁ%ﬁl@gc@g@]@é[m Welsh will be answered in Welsh and
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales

,l)

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 22



Lesley Griffiths AC/AM

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ynni, Cynllunio a Materion
Gwledig

Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs

Mick Antoniw AM

Chair

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

Yo ﬁﬂc(

Agen

o

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

) ((j October 2018

hank you for your letter of 8 October regarding the Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous

Revocations) Regulations. It is with apologies that a statement was not included within the
Explanatory Memorandum in relation to why the Statutory Instrument was not made
bilingually. As you note it is the Welsh Government's general practice to include this
information in the Explanatory Memorandum; this was merely an unintentional oversight
on this occasion. | will ensure officials are aware the Committee expects to see this

information in the Explanatory Memorandum.

These Regulations were made 
[...]
h will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales

There are ongoing discussions between our respective officials about future arrangements
for keeping the Assembly committees informed about the operation of the inter-
governmental relations machinery. The Government is very open to establishing appropriate
arrangements. We can include the Joint Exchequer Committee in that process.

Finally, as Dai Lloyd AM said in his closing remarks, the process established by section
116C of the Government of Wales Act is new. | can confirm the commitment | made in the
debate that the Government will review the process of devolving a new tax to Wales in the
light of experience.

Yours sincerely,

(AN C
g

Julie James AC/AM
Arweinydd y Ty a’r Prif Chwip
Leader of the House and Chief Whip

Pack Page 27



4

7
rw! Irl{@yPp s BC/AM = ﬂ(
Age %eiﬁgg Pla\éirjt‘,' Q)Cbl Hyn a Gofal Cymdeithasol '\/ ( =

Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care J /JA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/ Our Ref: MA - L/HID/0595/18 Welsh Government

Lynne Neagle AM

Chair

Children, Young People and Education Committee
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Mick Antoniw AM

Chair

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

17 October 2018
Dear Lynne and Mick

Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill

In my response to both the Children, Young People and Education and Constitutional and
Legislative Affairs committees following stage 1 scrutiny of the Childcare Funding (Wales)
Bill, I said | would write again to update the committees in relation to two recommendations.

These are recommendation nine of the Children, Young People and Education Committee
report and recommendation four of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
report, which state the Bill should include a duty on Welsh Ministers to provide the childcare
offer.

| also committed to exp
[...]
d before Parliament under or by virtue of:
(a) sections 14 and 18 of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006,
(b) section 7(2) or section 19 of the Localism Act 2011, or
(c) section 5E(2) of the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004;

and to perform, in respect of such draft orders, and in respect of subordinate provisions orders made
or proposed to be made under the Regulatory Reform Act 2001, the functions performed in respect
of other instruments and draft instruments by the Joint Committee on Statutory Instruments; and

(>iii) To report on documents and draft orders laid before Parliament under or by virtue of:
(a) section 85 of the Northern Ireland Act 1998,
(b) section 17 of the Local Government Act 1999,
(c) section 9 of the LLocal Government Act 2000,

(d) section 98 of the Local Government Act 2003, or
(e) section 102 of the Local Transport Act 2008.

Membership
The members of the Delegated Powers and Regulatory Reform Committee who agreed this
report are:

Baroness Andrews Lord Moynihan

Lord Blencathra (Chairman) Lord Rowlands

Lord Flight Lord Thomas of Gresford
Lord Jones Lord Thurlow

Lord Lisvane Lord Tyler

Registered Interests

Committee Members’ registered interests may be examined in the online Register of Lords’
Interests at www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld/Idreg.htm. The Register may also be
inspected in the Parliamentary Archives.

Publications
The Committee’s reports are published by Order of the House in hard copy and on the internet
at www.parliament.uk/hldprrcpublications.

General Information

General information about the House of Lords and its Committees, including guidance to
witnesses, details of current inquiries and forthcoming meetings is on the internet at http://
www.parliament.uk/business/lords/.

Contacts for the Delegated Powers and Regulatory Reform Committee

Any query about the Committee or its work should be directed to the Clerk of Delegated
Legislation, Legislation Office, House of Lords, London, SW1A OPW. The tele
[...]
 State in England.

Pack Page 58


https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/2017-2019/0266/Delegated%20Powers%20Memorandum%20v1.1.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/2017-2019/0266/Delegated%20Powers%20Memorandum%20v1.1.pdf

DELEGATED POWERS AND REGULATORY REFORM COMMITTEE

@

©

¢y

()

(h)

@

law. Apart from the one consultation requirement in clause 24(5),
consultation is merely optional so far as concerns the considerable

amount of subordinate legislation to be made under the Agriculture
Bill.

The central purpose of the Agriculture Bill is to provide a framework
that confers on Ministers extensive powers to make law in more than
two dozen classes of statutory instrument. Extensive powers are
conferred on Ministers with correspondingly few duties. The words
“The Secretary of State may” occur 36 times in the Bill. The words
“The Secretary of State must” occur three times.

Significantly, powers are exercisable indefinitely and without sunset
clauses.* They include unlimited monetary penalties, the ability to
create criminal offences punishable by up to two years’ imprisonment,
and the conferral of enforcement functions on third parties. We are not
convinced by the need for such extensive powers to be conferred on
Ministers indefinitely.

It is one thing to move away from rigid and unnecessary bureaucratic
constraints. But a bill that is so short on substantive legislative changes
will require extensive bureaucratic regulation to fill in the gaps.
Parliamentary scrutiny of the Bill is minimised because most of the
Bill concerns a framework for future regulatory changes rather than
substantive legislative changes that can be debated here and now.

In clauses 6, 9 and 11, the introduction of a test allowing Ministers
to make changes to existing law that they consider will “simplify or
improve” it introduces a wider test even than the heavily criticised
“appropriate” test found in the European Union (Withdrawal) Act
2018. One person’s imp
[...]
of adding new agricultural sectors to Schedule 1 is to impose significant
new burdens on industry. It is not necessarily correct to say, as the Delegated
Powers Memorandum does, that the power will be “exclusively of a technical
nature”.'* We recommend that regulations under paragraph 1(1)(a) of
Part 3 of Schedule 1 should be subject to the affirmative procedure.

13 Clause 25(8) and (9).
14 Para 207.

Pack Page 64



8 DELEGATED POWERS AND REGULATORY REFORM COMMITTEE

APPENDIX 1: MEMBERS AND DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Committee Members’ registered interests may be examined in the online Register

of Lords’ Interests at http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-
and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/. The Register may also be inspected in

the Parliamentary Archives.

For the business taken at the meeting on 17 October 2018, Members declared the
following interests:

Baroness Andrews

Vice President, National Parks Association
Lord Lisvane

Countryside Alliance
Lord Tyler
Ambassador, The National Forest, UK

Attendance

The meeting on the 17 October 2018 was attended by Baroness Andrews,
Lord Blencathra, Lord Jones, Lord Lisvane, Lord Moynihan, Lord Rowlands,
Lord Thomas of Gresford and Lord Tyler.

The Chairman recused himself from the deliberation and took no part in it because
of his role as Deputy Chairman of Natural England.

Pack Page 65


http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/
http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/

Agenda Item 8

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66



Agenda ltem 11

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69



	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)259 - The Plant Health (Wales) Order 2018
	3 Welsh Government Written Statement: Accessibility of Welsh Law
	4 SL(5)257 - The Town and Village Greens (Landowner Statements) (Wales) Regulations 2018 - Correspondence
	CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 4

	5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding the School Organisation Code
	Paper 3 (E)2018.10.11 - CSE - Chair CLAC re School Organisation Code.pdf
	School Organisational Code - Rural Schools - Childrens Rights Impact Ass....pdf

	5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding SL(5)239 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No.3) Regulations 2018
	5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding SL(5)240 – The Education (Student Support) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018
	5.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs regarding SL(5)248 – The Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Revocations) Regulations 2018
	5.5 Changes to Standing Orders relating to section 116C Orders in Council
	CLA(5)-26-18 – Paper 10

	5.6 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care regarding the Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Agriculture Bill
	CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 13
	CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 14
	CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 15
	CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 16
	CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 17
	CLA(5)-26-18 - Paper 18

	8 Scrutiny of proposed negative regulations made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 - update
	11 Act of Union Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 October 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 14.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5019 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Mandy Jones AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM, Suzy Davies AM and Dai Lloyd AM. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

2.1 SL(5)259 - The Plant Health (Wales) Order 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly to highlight 

issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU.  

3 Welsh Government Written Statement: Accessibility of Welsh Law  

The Committee noted the written statement.  

4 SL(5)257 - The Town and Village Greens (Landowner Statements) 

(Wales) Regulations 2018 - Correspondence  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs.  

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding the School Organisation 

Code  

The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education and agreed to 

write again to seek further clarification on how Article 12 of the UN Convention on the 

Rights of the Child has been taken into account as part of the impact assessment. 

5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding SL(5)239 - The 

Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No.3) Regulations 2018  

The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary.  

5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding SL(5)240 – The 

Education (Student Support) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018  

The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary.  



5.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs regarding 

SL(5)248 – The Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Revocations) Regulations 

2018  

The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary.  

5.5 Changes to Standing Orders relating to section 116C Orders in Council  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Leader of the House and Chief 

Whip.  

5.6 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care regarding the 

Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister.  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed.  

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Agriculture Bill  

The Committee discussed the Agriculture Bill and the Welsh Government’s LCM and 

agreed to pursue the invite to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs to give evidence at a future meeting. 

8 Scrutiny of proposed negative regulations made under the European 

Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 - update  

The Committee noted the process update for the scrutiny of proposed negative 

regulations to be made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018.  

9 UK governance-post Brexit - Speakers' conference - update  

The Committee discussed the proposal of a speakers’ conference, first recommended 

in the Committee report on UK Governance post Brexit, and agreed to undertake 

further work. 



10 Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit: update on schedule for 25 

October meeting  

The committee noted the schedule for the Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit taking 

place on 25 October.   

11 Act of Union Bill  

The Committee discussed the briefing provided by the Research Service. 


